

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

JESSICA GUERRERO, JEFFREY
MATHEWS, and JOSEPH CASTILLO,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MERRITT HEALTHCARE HOLDINGS,
LLC, d/b/a MERRITT HEALTHCARE
ADVISORS,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:23-cv-00389

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Hon. Michael P. Shea

July 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	2
	A. Summary of Allegations	2
	B. Notice to the Settlement Class	3
III.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL	4
	A. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair	5
	1. The Settlement Class has been vigorously represented	6
	2. The Settlement was negotiated at arm’s length after the exchange of informal discovery.	6
	B. The Settlement provides meaningful relief to the class.	8
	C. The Settlement treats Settlement Class Members equitably	10
	D. The remaining factors weigh in favor of approval	10
IV.	THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED	12
	A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) are satisfied	13
	1. Numerosity is Satisfied.	13
	2. Commonality is Satisfied.	13
	3. Typicality is Satisfied.	14
	4. Adequacy of Representation is Satisfied.	15
	B. The Settlement Class Meets All Rule 23(b)(3) Requirements	16
	1. Predominance	17
V.	THE COURT-ORDERED NOTICE PROGRAM IS CONSTITUTIONALLY SOUND AND HAS BEEN FULLY IMPLEMENTED	18
VI.	ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS	19
VII.	REQUEST FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARD	20
VIII.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	19
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448	5
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc</i> 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Damassia v. Duane Read, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	18
<i>Fogarazzao v. Lehman Bros.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	17
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11
<i>George v. Shamrock Saloon II, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3188314 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2021)	23
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund</i> , No. 05-3452, 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)	12
<i>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</i> , 787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	9
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litigation</i> 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<i>In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass 2010)	20
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 13	
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	19
<i>In re Nassau Cty. Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.</i> , No. 10-cv-07493, 2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013).....	17
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 322 F.R.D. 276 (E.D. Mich 2017)	12
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	9
<i>In re Sinus Buster Products Consumer Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-02429, 2014 WL 5819921(E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014)	13
<i>In re Synchrony Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 18-cv-01818, 2023 WL 4992933 (D. Conn. Aug. 4, 2023). 5	
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Martens v. Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	18
<i>Matheson v. T-Bone Rest., LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-04214, 2011 WL 6268216 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2011)	8
<i>McMahon v. Olivier Cheng Catering & Events, LLC</i> , No. 08-cv-08713, 2010 WL 2399328 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010)	8
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC</i> 87 F. Supp. 3d 650, 661 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	21
<i>Moses v. New York Times Co.</i> , 79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70, 84 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Tart v. Lions Gate Entm’t Corp</i> , 2015 WL 5945846 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2015).....	20
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d	14
<i>Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-07452, 2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014)	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc</i> , 396 F.3d 96, 116 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4816134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014).....	21

Other Authorities

Newberg & Rubenstein on Class Actions (6th ed. 2022) 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
